ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE

Number: V-18 Issued: May 27, 2021 Jurisdiction: City Council

Outdoor Display of Governmental and Non-Governmental Flags on City Property

I. Purpose

The purpose of this administrative policy is to establish uniform policies to govern the flying of the United States and California flags ("Governmental Flags") on City-owned flagpoles, and the flying of flags other than the United States and California flag ("Non-Governmental Flags") as an expression of the City's official sentiments on City-owned flagpoles. The City's flagpoles are intended to serve as a forum for expression by the City, and not a forum for expression by the public.

II. Applicability

The City shall regularly fly, on official, City-owned flagpoles, the flags of the United States of America and the State of California, and Non-Governmental flags pursuant to this Policy. Nothing set forth in this Policy is intended to prohibit or curtail individuals from displaying a flag on private property under his or her control or wearing or carrying a flag. City employees must comply with City policy.

III. <u>Half-Staff</u>

National flags and/or the California flag on City-owned property shall be flown at half-staff upon order of the President of the United States, or authorization by the Governor of California or the City Council of the City.

National and/or California flags on City-owned property shall also be flown at half-staff upon the death of:

- A City Councilmember, past or present;
- A current City employee;
- A City retiree having served the City for 25 or more years;
- A public safety officer (police officer, Sheriff's deputy, or firefighter) killed in the line of duty and employed by an agency in Santa Cruz County, San Mateo County, Santa Clara County, San Benito County or Monterey County; and
- A person whose accomplishments and contributions to the community demonstrated a significant commitment to the Capitola community, as determined by the City Manager and the Mayor.

In most of the above circumstances, flags will ordinarily be flown at half-staff as soon as practicable following the notification of a death, and for an additional 48 hours. For public safety officer line of duty deaths, the flag will fly at half-staff immediately from notification of death to sunset on the day of service/funeral.

IV. Non-Governmental Flag Procedure

Any person wishing for the City to display a Non-Governmental flag that is not on the "Approved Non-Governmental Flags List" below must submit a request to the City Manager's office. Requests should be

submitted at least 60 days in advance of the first date on which the flag is requested to be flown. The request must include a photograph and dimensions of the flag, and the dates on which the flag is requested to be flown. The City Council shall determine whether the request will be granted, denied, or granted in part.

If the request is approved, this policy may be updated to include the approved flag, time when the flag shall be displayed, and approved flag image. If the request is not approved, it shall be deemed to have been denied and shall not be reconsidered for a period of six (6) months. The City Council's determination shall be final and not subject to appeal.

Unless otherwise noted herein, or approved by the City Council, Non-Governmental flags shall only be flown at City Hall and, when raised, shall replace the flag of the State of California, not the flag of the United States.

If, while a Non-governmental flag is flying for its approved time, there is reason to fly flags at Half-Staff, the Non-governmental flag shall follow the same protocol as outlined above.

The City will take responsibility for obtaining and paying for any approved Non-Governmental Flags.

Nothing set forth in this Policy is intended to prohibit or curtail individuals from displaying a flag on private property under his or her control or wearing or carrying a flag. City employees must comply with City policy.

V. Approved Non-Governmental Flag List

The following flag(s) are approved for the following locations and time periods. The City Council may update this list at its discretion.

Flag		Location	Time Period	Approved Flag Image
LGBTQ+ "Progress" Flag	Pride	City Hall	June 1 – June 30	

APPROVED: Jamie Goldstein

Jamie Goldstein, City Manager

DocuSigned by: